23 LC 112 1336

Senate Resolution 152

By: Senators Rahman of the 5th, Anderson of the 43rd, Harrell of the 40th, Jones II of the 22nd and Davenport of the 44th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing February 23, 2023, as Egyptian American Day in Georgia; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Egyptian-American community has exhibited resilience and sacrifice in
- 4 establishing the State of Georgia as a place to live, work, and thrive; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Egyptian-American community actively contributes to the ongoing welfare
- 6 and continued prosperity of the state through community service and volunteerism; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Egyptian Americans have achieved the highest levels of leadership in business.
- 8 healthcare, technology, education, and law, among other industries; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Egyptian-American community has established a significant presence in the
- 10 United States and in the State of Georgia at large, embracing leadership roles and assisting
- 11 to create the next generation of Egyptian American leaders; and
- 12 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to honor the more than 3,000 members of the
- 13 Egyptian-American community for their outstanding economic, cultural, and educational
- 14 contributions and continued legacy in the State of Georgia.

23 LC 112 1336

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body

- 16 recognize February 23, 2023, as Egyptian American Day in Georgia.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 18 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Miriam Wynn of
- 19 the Perfect Love Foundation and Soumaya Khalifa.